

No. 18-547

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, *ET VIR*,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Oregon**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court should grant certiorari to revisit <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i>	3
A. The Supreme Court developed strict scrutiny to protect all First Amendment freedoms, including the Free Exercise Clause	4
B. <i>Smith</i> contradicts this Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence.....	9
II. This Court should revisit <i>Smith</i> to resolve the circuit split.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Swing</i> , 312 U.S. 321 (1941).....	5
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (2017).....	1
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	1
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	10, 11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	1
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hamilton v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 293 U.S. 245 (1934).....	12
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	7
<i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942).....	8
<i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943).....	8, 13
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of the Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	13
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	7
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Minority TV Project v. FCC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2874 (2014).....	1
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	9, 11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	11, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 14, 15
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	13
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	1
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	5
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Cong. of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	5
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb – 2000bb-4 (2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Suzanne B. Goldberg, <i>Equality Without Tiers</i> , 77 S. Cal. L. Rev. 481 (2004).....	4
Larry G. Simon, <i>Racially Prejudiced Govern- mental Actions: A Motivation Theory of the Constitutional Ban Against Racial Discrimi- nation</i> , 15 San Diego L. Rev. 1041 (1978).....	4
John Witte, Jr. & Joel A. Nichols, <i>Religion and the American Constitutional Experiment</i> (3d ed. 2011)	10, 15
